Carondelet High School Alumnae Association

Hall of Fame Bylaws

Article I History, Purpose, and Committee

Section 1. HISTORY

The Carondelet High School Athletic Hall of Fame was established in 2019. The Hall of Fame honors past and present coaches, athletes, and anyone who has made a significant contribution to the Carondelet High School Athletic Department. The Hall of Fame membership spans Carondelet High School's athletic history and includes many of the Bay Areas' finest athletes.

Section 2. PURPOSE

The purpose of the Carondelet High School Hall of Fame is to provide recognition and honor to individuals who demonstrate athletic excellence, outstanding support, or dedicated service to the athletic programs of Carondelet High School in one or more of the areas of Athletic Achievement, Leadership/Sportsmanship, and Accomplishments in Athletic Related Areas, etc. It also serves to encourage a strong, continuing bond among those inducted, their families, and the school.

Section 3. COMMITTEE

The high school's current Director of Athletics and Alumnae Relations Officer will form the Athletics Hall of Fame Leadership Committee.

The Athletics Hall of Fame Selection Committee will consist of either seven or nine alumnae and/or current Carondelet High School Partners in Mission (Faculty and Staff members) who represent and bridge decades of the school's history from its founding to the present and may include any members of the Athletics Hall of Fame Leadership Committee.

The Athletics Hall of Fame Selection Committee will meet at least three times or as necessary.

Article 2 Criteria

Section 1. CRITERIA FOR INDUCTION

- Student-athletes become eligible for admission ten (10) years after their graduation from Carondelet High School.
- Coaches become eligible for admission after coaching five (5) or more years consecutively.
- Athletes who transfer and graduate from another school are eligible.
- Athletes who transfer in and graduate from Carondelet are eligible.

- From time to time certain individuals shall be nominated for posthumous induction and in that event, the time limitations shall be waived.
- From Time to Time Carondelet High School Athletic Teams may be considered for induction.
- For a team to be considered, they must have accomplished championships in post season or at least a significant accomplishment during post-season play.

Section 2. CRITERIA FOR CONSIDERATION

- Letterman/athletes who participated and helped bring recognition and prominence to Carondelet High School as a student.
- Coaches, athletic officials, staff members, other high school officials, and individuals who
 have made major contributions to the Carondelet Athletic program, though not
 necessarily as lettermen/athletes through a commitment of personal time, effort, and
 interest.
- A nominee's outstanding performance or record in a varsity sport at Carondelet High School differentiates that individual from her peers. Those nominees who were national champions, All-Americans, all-state selections, and/or conference or county player of the year honorees and whose greatness continued into the collegiate, professional, and/or Olympic arenas may distinguish themselves from their peers.
- A nominee's record of sportsmanship and lifestyle of integrity and probity should serve as a model for current and future Carondelet High School student-athletes.
- Must have lettered in one or more Varsity sports.
- Awarded All-Conference, All-State, All-California, any individual or team championship, any record or winning streak, the league leader in a recognized statistical category, college scholarship, etc. Achievements should be on record and verified by copies of news clippings, yearbooks, certificates of awards, etc. All-star teams, tournaments, and awards were less common in earlier eras, and documentation of achievements might not exist, especially for older nominees. This should be taken into consideration.
- The committee may also consider post-graduate activities including college and professional experience.

NOMINATION AND SELECTION PROCESS

- The Athletics Hall of Fame Selection Committee will consist of seven (7) or nine (9) voting members and one (1) chairperson. The chairperson is ineligible to vote.
- Nominees to the Hall of Fame can be made by anyone; however, self and anonymous nominations will not be considered.
- To be eligible, nominations must be submitted by December 15.
- The Hall of Fame Committee will select (3-5) nominees for induction to the Carondelet High School of Fame each year.

- The Athletics Director and Alumnae Relations Officer are responsible for providing committee members with all nominations.
- At the selection meeting, the Athletics Hall of Fame Committee members present will vote, ranking each of their selections in descending numerical order, with the top selection ranked No. 1, the second choice ranked No. 2, and so forth.
- Should an Athletics Hall of Fame Selection Committee member be nominated, then that individual will be required to abstain from voting, and a member of the Athletics Hall of Fame Leadership Committee will replace that individual as a voting member in that particular year.
- Nominees receiving the lowest total score based on the aforementioned ranking formula will be selected for induction.
- Inductees shall be notified by February 7 each year.
- All inductees are subject to the approval of President Carondelet High School.
- Nominees on the ballot and not inducted will automatically carry over for three years with any new nominees.

Article 3 Awards and Ceremony

HALL OF FAME CEREMONY

- Award recipients will be introduced annually at the Carondelet Homecoming Game and parade evening.
- An Athletic Hall of Fame Induction Ceremony will occur annually on the Sunday of Homecoming Weekend.
- The ceremony will also feature other Alumnae Award recipients.
- The Director of Alumnae Relations will oversee the planning of the ceremony. All Committee members and Alumnae Board Representatives are welcome to assist.
- Each inductee must attend the Hall of Fame ceremony. If the inductee is deceased, a representative must attend the ceremony. In the case of an emergency or other hardship, which precludes the inductee or representative from attendance, the Hall of Fame Committee will make the appropriate decision regarding induction.
- On the evening of the induction, new members and award winners are guests of honor at the induction dinner.
- New members are presented with a Hall of Fame memento and their names will be listed in the Hall of Fame which is permanently displayed at Carondelet High School.

Article 4 2022-23 Selection Committee

HALL OF FAME SELECTION COMMITTEE

- Leah Payne
- Caitlin Luquet
- Jerry Mix
- Julia Cesnik
- Mary Blumberg
- Christina Chenault
- Caroline Cabral
- Piper Brewster